orders, the third-party logistics service provider or suppliers will arrange delivery to the bar.

After the goods have passed our inspection and acceptance, the ERP systems can help us with

automatic code-scanning of goods for input storage.

For the year ended December 31, 2018, 2019 and 2020 and the three months ended March 31,

2021, our costs of raw materials and consumables amounted to RMB31.7 million, RMB195.9

million, RMB271.4 million and RMB108.2 million, respectively.

Cost control on procurement

We update our pricing from time to time to reflect market trends and general economic

conditions. As is customary in the catering service market, we typically do not pass on

short-term price increase of our major ingredients to our customers. Set out below is the

sensitivity analysis of fluctuation on raw materials cost during the Track Record Period, where

BUSINESS

– 220 –

the hypothetical impacts on our profit/losses owing to different upward and downward

movements of raw materials cost are illustrated. As multiple assumptions have been applied,

this sensitivity analysis is for illustration only and the actual results may differ from the results

indicated below.

Hypothetical change ratio
of raw materials and
consumables used in 10% 5% 2% 1% -1% -2% -5% -10%

(RMB’000)

2018
Raw materials and

consumables used 34,920 33,332 32,380 32,062 31,428 31,110 30,158 28,571
Change of raw materials

and consumables used (3,175) (1,587) (635) (317) 317 635 1,587 3,175
Change of profit for the

year (2,381) (1,190) (476) (238) 238 476 1,190 2,381

2019
Raw materials and

consumables used 215,452 205,658 199,782 197,824 193,906 191,948 186,072 176,279
Change of raw materials

and consumables used (19,587) (9,793) (3,917) (1,959) 1,959 3,917 9,793 19,587
Change of profit for the

year (14,690) (7,345) (2,938) (1,469) 1,469 2,938 7,345 14,690

2020
Raw materials and

consumables used 298,524 284,954 276,813 274,099 268,671 265,957 275,816 244,247
Change of raw materials

and consumables used (27,139) (13,569) (5,428) (2,714) 2,714 5,428 13,569 27,139
Change of profit for the

year (20,354) (10,177) (4,071) (2,035) 2,035 4,071 10,177 20,354

Three months ended
March 31, 2021

Raw materials and

consumables used 118,990 113,582 110,336 109,255 107,091 106,010 102,764 97,356
Change of raw materials

and consumables used (10,817) (5,409) (2,163) (1,082) 1,082 2,163 5,409 10,817
Change of profit for the

period (8,113) (4,056) (1,623) (811) 811 1,623 4,056 8,113

BUSINESS

– 221 –

Consistent with industry practice, we are usually not able to transfer the raw material cost due

to price fluctuation to our customers. As a result, we generally take advantage of our cost

control on procurement in order to maintain and enhance our profitability.

To mitigate the impacts on price fluctuation, we have implemented multiple measures for cost

control on procurement. Set out below are the major measures taken by us to manage

procurement cost:

• We conduct concentrated and uniform procurement for raw materials and

consumables, which enable us to purchase the best supplies available at prevailing